UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1835255030 Fee: $66.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/18/2018 08:56 AM Pg: 10of 10

After Recording, Return To:

v, [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Collateral Addre:s: 2n128 S CALHOUN AVE, CHICAGO IL 60617-5355

Loan Number; 25486550 ¢rapared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS ID Number: 787641, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 1125354, InvesteLoan Number: 1693192965

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agrezment”), made this 8th day of August, 2018, between HAWKINS,
RAYNARD, HAWKINS, TINA {“Borrower”} ane seterus, Inc. (“Servicer”} Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association (“Lender”), amends and spplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed
{the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Paymen Revzards Rider, if any, dated September 05, 2003, and the
Original unpald principal balance: $69,700.00, and the Pre-Modification Principal Balance: $67,398.11, and
recorded In Book or Liber n/a, at page(s) n/a, Instrumei't K.umber 0404449165, of the County Records of
Cook and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured kv, the Security Instrument, which covers the
real and personal property described In the Security Instrument-ar.d defined therein as the “Property,”
located at

10128 S CALHOUN AVE, CHICAGO IL 60617-5355,
the real property described beling set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Aftached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties'n relo agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of September 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrume it {the “New
Principal Balance”) Is U.S. $74,971.44 consisting of the unpald amount(s) loaned to Borrewver oy Lender
plus any Interest and other amounts caplialized.

2. 514,797.83 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and dorrower
will not pay Interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
Is $60,173.61. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearlng Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
5,375%, from August 01, 2018. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and Interest of
U.S. $305,26, beginning on the 1st day of September, 2018, and continuing thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until the interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Pagelofd



1835255030 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

been paidin full, The yearly rate of 5.375% will remain In effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
and all accrued interest thereon have been pald in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 01, 2058,

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferrad Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, {li) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {iii) the new Maturity
Date,

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial prepayment first
to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Inaddlt!sn to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower Is required to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of $302.46 for depositinto
an escrow 7:count for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property tae: and Insurance. As permitted by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other
applicable law, Se«virar may ad|ust the amount of the Escrow Payment, After notice of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay thr sajusted Escrow Payment. This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI)
premiums on the Loan, if 7pp'icable, and may increase as a result of the New Principal Balance, which will
result in a higher total monthly payment,

{a) Each Escrow Payment shall e duz on the same day(s) of the rnonth as the regularly
scheduled payments due unoer e Modification, commencing September 01, 2018,

(b) In the event Escrow Payments are riot made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should have been para.f-cm Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower's loan obligation under e Note.

{c} Any failure to make an Escrow Payment wh2n due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Barravver’s fallure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise Its rights under the Note and v~zdification Agreement.

{d) Unless an agreement is made In writing or applicable |:7w aquires interest to be pald on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shail 'i2% be required to pay any Interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold o” wwunsferred (or If Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficlal interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) witiout Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require Immediate payment in full of all sums secured by thz Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notl e shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or maited within wrirh Rorrower must
pay all sums secured by the Securlty Instrument. If Berrower fails to pay these sums prior to..pz-explration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument withour furiiier
notice or demand on Borrower.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the L.oan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
{a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a llen or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d} mortgage insurance

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page 2 of 9



1835255030 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

premiums, If any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s abllgation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such walver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, If Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
rece’sts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained In the Loan
Dacumer:ts, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower Is
obligate¢' to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Fam, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount aiid Lorrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the walverasZc any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documenits, and, upor.such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect xnd iold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under ihr'Rzal Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”}, and {b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lendei ran require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basls of current data aiid<22sonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held In an institution whose deposi.sare insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity {including Lender, If Lender Is an institution vwh7s= deposits are so insured) or In any Federal
Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Excriw ltems no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding anr 2pplying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Zorrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agrearmrent is made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be pald on the Funds, Lender shatl not be requiied tn pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree In writing, howevey, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting ¥ the Funds as required
by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account . Sorrower for
the excess funds fn accordance with RESPA, If there Is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as-uefined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender tha ~inount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.
If there is a deficiency of Funds held In escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 3 of 9



1835255030 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Barrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and afl other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and vold, as of the date specified in paragraph 1 above:

(a)

(b}

All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any} providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described In paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
“xecuting this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

All termi; and provislons of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applica e, ar other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or
is part of, the!dnte or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to inqa) aove.

9. Borrower understands an¢ agrees that:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)
(e}

(f)

(s}

If Borrower has failed to wiake any payments as a precondition to this modification under a

workout plan or trial period 4lan, this modification will be null and void.

All the rights and remedies, stipiiations, and conditions containad in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments undar the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereinder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, ane conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remaln in full force and effect, except az herain modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations
or liabllitles under the Note and Security Instrum<n® shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement In any way impaly, Zir:inish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedles on the Note and Security Instrument, whethe surh rights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lenzer Is presently entitled agalnst any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or llab'z o, the Note and Securlty Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender,

Nothing In this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be ¢ sxiisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Nete and Securlty Instrument.

All administration and processing costs Incurred by Servicer In connection wit!i this Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs, and property valuation fzes, shall be paid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

Borrower will make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary o required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, if approved and accepter o -Lender,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error (including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), If an error Is detected after execution of this
Agreement. In the event an error Is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect, upon notice of such error. If Borrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in full force and effect, and such terms will not be medified by this Agreement.

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page4of 9



1835255030 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFCIAL COPY

10. Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases of the Property
and all security deposits made In cannection with leases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender
shall have the right to modify, extend, or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in
Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word “lease” shall mean “sublease” if the Security
Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
{"Rents”} of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower
authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall
pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s agents, However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until {1} Lender has
giver: Burrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument,
and (il} ) cnder has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent.
This assignm znt of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an asslgnment for additional security
only,

If Lender gives notice-uf default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower
as trustee for the beneof Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Securlty Instrument; {ii}
Lender shall be entitled toColizct and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (lil) Borrower agrees that
each tenant of the Property s*:2ll pav all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s
written demand to the tenant; (i) unizss applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender
or Lender’s agents shall be applieg iirat io the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and
collecting the Rents, including, but nott!ni2d to, attorney’s fees, recelver’s fees, premiums on receiver’s
bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insuranca premiums, taxes, assessments, and other charges on the
Property, and then to the sums secured by the SZcurity Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents, or any
judicially appointed receiver shall be lable to aceoupt for only those Rents actually recelved; and {vi}
Lender shall be entitled to have a recelver appointed *o ake possession of and manage the Property and
collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property+/it*.out any showing as to the inadequacy of the
Property as security,

if the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of takiny control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents, any funds expended by Lender far.such purposes shal! become
Indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument. pursuant to Section 9 of the
Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assigriment.of the Rents, and
has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercislr.g its rights
under this paragraph.

Lender, Lender's agents, or a judicially appointed receiver shall not be required to enter upon, ia'= vontrol
of, or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender,
Lender’s agents, ar a judicially appointed recelver may do 50 at any ime when a default occurs, Any
application of Rents shali not cure or walve any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender.
This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security
Instrument are paid in full.

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page50f9



1835255030 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

12. Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
1oan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower,

13. In the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, to share
certmin 3orrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name,
address telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii} credit score, (iv) Income, and {v) payment
history a7« information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may ¥iclvde, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
similar entity that s assisting Borrower In connection with obtaining financial assistance, including the Trial
Perlod Plan to meuaifv sorrower’s loan (“Autherized Third Party”).

Borrower understands ant’ cunsents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae {the owner
of Borrower’s loan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief, including the terms
of the Trial Period Plan to modify Boriower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower s-ican,or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which
Borrower s obligated, or to any comparies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other martgage loan securet 0, the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fanniz Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan Incluriing the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan,
at any telephone number, including mobile telephone nrinher, or emall address Borrower has provided to
Lender or Authorized Third Party.

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L780AQ.1 Page 6 of 9



1835255030 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFCIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and 1 have executed this Agreement.

%f/ Kristi Tanaka SEP 28 2018

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Signe Date
wid gt B 117 /1%

15, RAYNARD M - Date
) 4 QAJ s 9 / [T / (¥
v ¥ S 1 )

WKINS, TINA

Date

[Space Below This-ure For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS }
} 55,
County of Cogf . )

This Instrument was acknowledged beforemeon ___ & Q/ [ / 2018 -
by HAWKINS, RAYNARD and HAWKINS, TINA.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JANICE F WONG
Notary Public - State of {ilinois
My Commission Expires Jun 11, 2019

Sea N\ e
Signature of Notary Prblic
Typed or printed name:

Jomtle £ u}orf\_g 2

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: | S'“g il 2_4_0[3

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page7 of 9



1835255030 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On , befole me, , personally appeared ,
Authorized Signer ofSeterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose n7mne!s) is/are Subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same In kis/her/thel authorized capacity{ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or .ne'entity upkn behalf of which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand ¢nd official seal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page Bof 9



1835255030 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 9/28/2018, before me, Angela M Mueller, personally appeared Kristi Tanaka, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hzpd and official seal.

<

Angela M Mueller, Notary Pubiic
State of Oregon

W
fraiang GELA

S No‘}rxnvpusuc-oneeon
V277 COMMISSION NO. 98260"

\

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2020

My commission expires on: July 18%, 2020

Commission No. 952501



1835255030 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. s [

Exhibit A

LOT 19 IN BLOCK 26 CALUMET TRUST SUBDIVISION OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 12, NORTH AND SOUTH
OF INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE IN TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQOF RECORDED DECEMBER 10, 1925 AS DOCUMENT
8137467 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. '

PIN#: 25-12-421-029

HAWKINS, RAYNARD 25486550 23663815
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0:1 Page9of9



